MARCH 18, 2026 HEARINGS

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS

59021 BACK 2 BASICS RECONSTRUCTION, LLC  $400

45182 R1 OF NWA, INC. DBA - RESTORATION 1 OF NORTHWEST ARKANSAS
$400

58881 FOSS & SON REPAIR LLC $8,000 reduced to $500 if no further violations

for 3 years, licensed within 90 days, and pay this penalty as agreed

58706 NEXTGEN POWER SYSTEMS, LLC  $1,200 reduced to $200 if no further

violations for 3 years, pay any judgment, pay penalty as agreed

58742 LAZA DRAKE DBA - DRAKE HOME REPAIRS $8,000 reduced to $500 if no

further violations for 3 years, pay any judgment, licensed within 90 days, pay penalty as

agreed



BEFORE THE RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE
STATE OF ARKANSAS

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE PETITIONER
VS. ID # 58880
TERRANCE OSBORNE, D/B/A THE REAL DEAL OF BATESVILLE LLC RESPONDENT

BATESVILLE, AR

FINDINGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER

A hearing on the above captioned matter was held before the Arkansas Residential
Contractors Committee on March 18, 2026, at the Committee’s offices at 4100 Richards Road, North
Little Rock, Arkansas.

Respondent, TERRANCE OSBORNE, d/b/a THE REAL DEAL OF BATESVILLE LLC was
properly notified and did appear with his attorney Danny Williams. The Committee was represented
by Jonathan Hutto, Attorney. Heidi Massey served as Hearing Officer. From testimony and other
evidence presented the Committee makes the following findings of fact and conclusion of law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. TERRANCE OSBORNE, d/b/a THE REAL DEAL OF BATESVILLE LLC has undertaken the
position of residential contractor as defined in Section 17-25-505, Home Improvement in Desha,
AR.

2 TERRANCE OSBORNE, d/b/a THE REAL DEAL OF BATESVILLE LLC is not licensed by
the Residential Contractors Committee.

3. Our office received a complaint from Aliyha Boozer against TERRANCE OSBORNE, d/b/a
THE REAL DEAL OF BATESVILLE LLC stating that she had hired him to perform a home
improvement project for $42,600 and TERRANCE OSBORNE, d/b/a THE REAL DEAL OF
BATESVILLE LLC abandoned the project prior to completion.

4 TERRANCE OSBORNE, d/b/a THE REAL DEAL OF BATESVILLE LLC provided Ms.
Boozer with an estimate on his own letterhead to perform the work and was personally paid $27,610
toward the total price. TERRANCE OSBORNE, d/b/a THE REAL DEAL OF BATESVILLE LLC
advertises that he acts as a contractor on both his website and his Facebook page.

5. TERRANCE OSBORNE, d/b/a THE REAL DEAL OF BATESVILLE LLC was asked by the
Committee to estimate the number of days on the project and could not. Inthe complaint, the
homeowner stated that there were approximately 30 days of activity on the project. Based on the
testimony and exhibits, the Committee determined that there were 25 days of activity on the project.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
TERRANCE OSBORNE, d/b/a THE REAL DEAL OF BATESVILLE LLC is guilty of violating

Section 17-25-505, as amended.

ORDER
The Committee voted unanimously that TERRANCE OSBORNE, d/b/a THE REAL DEAL OF
BATESVILLE LLC shall pay a civil penalty of $400 per day for 25 days of activity for a total of $10,000
for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee
further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against TERRANCE OSBORNE, d/b/a THE



REAL DEAL OF BATESVILLE LLC to prevent them from performing work in violation. TERRANCE
OSBORNE, d/b/a THE REAL DEAL OF BATESVILLE LLC shall refrain from bidding on or performing
work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.
You have the right to appeal this decision pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. 17-25-511.

DONE AND SO ORDERED this 18th day of March, 2026.
RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

(s %

/ James\D? Lawson
: Administrat




BEFORE THE RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

STATE OF ARKANSAS
ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE PETITIONER
VS. ID # 10747
BERKELEY BOSTON, D/B/A BERKELEY BOSTON PLUMBING RESPONDENT

WEST MEMPHIS, AR

FINDINGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER

A hearing on the above captioned matter was held before the Arkansas Residential
Contractors Committee on March 18, 2026, at the Committee’s offices at 4100 Richards Road, North
Little Rock, Arkansas.

Respondent, BERKELEY BOSTON, d/b/a BERKELEY BOSTON PLUMBING was properly
notified and did not appear. The Committee was represented by Jonathan Hutto, Attorney. Heidi
Massey served as Hearing Officer. From testimony and other evidence presented the Committee
makes the following findings of fact and conclusion of law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. BERKELEY BOSTON, d/b/a BERKELEY BOSTON PLUMBING has undertaken the position
of residential contractor as defined in Section 17-25-505, Home Improvement in West Memphis,
AR.

2. BERKELEY BOSTON, d/b/a BERKELEY BOSTON PLUMBING is not licensed by the
Residential Contractors Committee.

3. Our office received a complaint from Kimberly Robertson against BERKELEY BOSTON,
d/b/a BERKELEY BOSTON PLUMBING stating that she had hired him to perform a home
improvement project and paid him $7,000. BERKELEY BOSTON, d/b/a BERKELEY BOSTON
PLUMBING failed to complete the work and did not return the money. There were 60 days of activity
on the project.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
BERKELEY BOSTON, d/b/a BERKELEY BOSTON PLUMBING is guilty of violating Section
17-25-505, as amended.

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that BERKELEY BOSTON, d/b/a BERKELEY BOSTON
PLUMBING shall pay a civil penalty of $400 per day for 60 days of activity for a total of $24,000 for
violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee
further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against BERKELEY BOSTON, d/b/a
BERKELEY BOSTON PLUMBING to prevent them from performing work in violation. BERKELEY
BOSTON, d/b/a BERKELEY BOSTON PLUMBING shall refrain from bidding on or performing work
as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee. You
have the right to appeal this decision pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. 17-25-511.



DONE AND SO ORDERED this 18th day of March, 2026.

RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

@m

James D. Lawso\rh
Administrator



BEFORE THE RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE
STATE OF ARKANSAS

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE PETITIONER
VS. ID # 56342

DERRICK HANNAH, D/B/A TWO HANDS HANDYMAN SERVICE RESPONDENT
BEEBE, AR

FINDINGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER

A hearing on the above captioned matter was held before the Arkansas Residential
Contractors Committee on March 18, 2026, at the Committee’s offices at 4100 Richards Road, North
Little Rock, Arkansas.

Respondent, DERRICK HANNAH, d/b/a TWO HANDS HANDYMAN SERVICE was properly
notified and did not appear. The Committee was represented by Jonathan Hutto, Attorney. Heidi
Massey served as Hearing Officer. From testimony and other evidence presented the Committee
makes the following findings of fact and conclusion of law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. DERRICK HANNAH, d/b/a TWO HANDS HANDYMAN SERVICE is licensed by the
Residential Contractors Committee with several home improvement specialties.

2. On January 22, 2025, the Committee found DERRICK HANNAH, d/b/a TWO HANDS
HANDYMAN SERVICE in violation for working without a license and issued a penalty in the amount
of $6,000. The contractor agreed to make monthly payments on the penalty and the Committee
allowed him to obtain a home improvement license.

3. DERRICK HANNAH, d/b/a TWO HANDS HANDYMAN SERVICE stopped making payments
on the penalty and has been ignoring communication about the payment on the penalty. This failure

to pay the penalty is misconduct.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
DERRICK HANNAH, d/b/a TWO HANDS HANDYMAN SERVICE is guilty of violating Section
17-25-510(c) misconduct in the contractors business. /

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that the license of DERRICK HANNAH, d/b/a TWO
HANDS HANDYMAN SERVICE is revoked for misconduct. The Committee further ordered that a
cease and desist order be issued against DERRICK HANNAH, d/b/a TWO HANDS HANDYMAN
SERVICE to prevent them from performing work in violation. DERRICK HANNAH, d/b/a TWO
HANDS HANDYMAN SERVICE shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential
contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee. You have the right to
appeal this decision pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. 17-25-511.



DONE AND SO ORDERED this 18th day of March, 2026.

RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

Cl A2

James ‘Iﬁaws
Administrator

\



BEFORE THE RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE
STATE OF ARKANSAS

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE PETITIONER
VS. ID # 56690
ROBERT LEVIS, D/B/A LEVIS CONSTRUCTION RESPONDENT

FARMINGTON, AR

FINDINGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER

A hearing on the above captioned matter was held before the Arkansas Residential
Contractors Committee on March 18, 2026, at the Committee’s offices at 4100 Richards Road, North
Little Rock, Arkansas.

Respondent, ROBERT LEVIS, d/b/a LEVIS CONSTRUCTION was properly notified and did
not appear. The Committee was represented by Jonathan Hutto, Attorney. Heidi Massey served as
Hearing Officer. From testimony and other evidence presented the Committee makes the following
findings of fact and conclusion of law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. ROBERT LEVIS, d/b/a LEVIS CONSTRUCTION has undertaken the position of residential
contractor as defined in Section 17-25-505, Home Improvement in Hindsville, AR.

2 ROBERT LEVIS, d/b/a LEVIS CONSTRUCTION is not licensed by the Residential
Contractors Committee.

3 Our office received a complaint from Jerry Piercy against ROBERT LEVIS, d/b/a LEVIS
CONSTRUCTION stating that he was hired to build a tiny home for $78,000 and paid $19,500 toward
that total. ROBERT LEVIS, d/b/a LEVIS CONSTRUCTION dug the footers but no concrete was
poured and no other work was ever performed. There were 28 days of activity on the project.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
ROBERT LEVIS, d/b/a LEVIS CONSTRUCTION is guilty of violating Section 17-25-505, as
amended.

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that ROBERT LEVIS, d/b/a LEVIS CONSTRUCTION shall
pay a civil penalty of $400 per day for 28 days of activity for a total of $11,200 for violation of Section
17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee further ordered that a
cease and desist order be issued against ROBERT LEVIS, d/b/a LEVIS CONSTRUCTION to prevent
them from performing work in violation. ROBERT LEVIS, d/b/a LEVIS CONSTRUCTION shall refrain
from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the
Residential Contractors Committee. You have the right to appeal this decision pursuant to the
provisions of Ark. Code Ann. 17-25-511.



DONE AND SO ORDERED this 18th day of March, 2026.

RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

o K P

James D. Lawson
Administrator



BEFORE THE RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE
STATE OF ARKANSAS

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE PETITIONER
VS. ID # 44403

ARTISAN DESIGN & CONSTRUCT, INC. RESPONDENT
ROGERS, AR

FINDINGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER

A hearing on the above captioned matter was held before the Arkansas Residential
Contractors Committee on March 18, 2026, at the Committee’s offices at 4100 Richards Road, North
Little Rock, Arkansas.

Respondent, ARTISAN DESIGN & CONSTRUCT, INC. was properly notified and did not
appear. The Committee was represented by Jonathan Hutto, Attorney. Heidi Massey served as
Hearing Officer. From testimony and other evidence presented the Committee makes the following
findings of fact and conclusion of law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. ARTISAN DESIGN & CONSTRUCT, INC. has undertaken the position of residential
contractor as defined in Section 17-25-505, New Residence in Eureka Springs, AR.

2. ARTISAN DESIGN & CONSTRUCT, INC. is not licensed by the Residential Contractors
Committee. ARTISAN DESIGN & CONSTRUCT, INC. had been licensed as a residential builder but
that license was revoked by the Committee on January 22, 2025.

3. ARTISAN DESIGN & CONSTRUCT, INC. entered into a contract on April 3, 2025, with Tom
Westervelt to build a new residence for $698,761. There were issues with the project including
ARTISAN DESIGN & CONSTRUCT, INC. failing to pay subcontractor resulting in Mr. Westervelt
having to pay twice for the work. Mr. Westervelt eventually fired ARTISAN DESIGN & CONSTRUCT,
INC. from the project. There were 180 days of activity on the project.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
ARTISAN DESIGN & CONSTRUCT, INC. is guilty of violating Section 17-25-505, as amended.

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that ARTISAN DESIGN & CONSTRUCT, INC. shall pay a
civil penalty of $400 per day for 180 days of activity for a total of $72,000 for violation of Section 17-
25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee further ordered that a
cease and desist order be issued against ARTISAN DESIGN & CONSTRUCT, INC. to prevent them
from performing work in violation. ARTISAN DESIGN & CONSTRUCT, INC. shall refrain from
bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential
Contractors Committee. You have the right to appeal this decision pursuant to the provisions of Ark.
Code Ann. 17-25-511.



DONE AND SO ORDERED this 18th day of March, 2026.

RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

O (o

James D. Lawson
Administrator



BEFORE THE RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

STATE OF ARKANSAS
ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE PETITIONER
VS. ID # 55220
INFINITE ROOFING LLC RESPONDENT

ROGERS, AR

FINDINGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER

A hearing on the above captioned matter was held before the Arkansas Residential
Contractors Committee on March 18, 2026, at the Committee’s offices at 4100 Richards Road, North
Little Rock, Arkansas.

Respondent, INFINITE ROOFING LLC was properly notified and Alli Lamb did appear to
represent the company. The Committee was represented by Jonathan Hutto, Attorney. Heidi
Massey served as Hearing Officer. From testimony and other evidence presented the Committee
makes the following findings of fact and conclusion of law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1 INFINITE ROOFING LLC is licensed by the Residential Contractors Committee with a
residential roofer registration.

2 Our office received a complaint from Anthony Pekowski, d/b/a New Farm Solar against
INFINITE ROOFING LLC stating that they had been hired to remove and reinstall solar panels on a
roof project being performed by INFINITE ROOFING LLC. He was to be paid $9,890 for the work but
was not paid as agreed and to date has still not received full payment.

3. On February 28, 2025, the Contractors Licensing Board approved a settlement agreement
for INFINITE ROOFING LLC in the amount of $10,400 reduced to $4,000 if it applied for a
commercial roofing license. INFINITE ROOFING LLC failed to apply for the commercial license and

has only made sporatic payments toward the penalty.
4. After this testimony and evidence was presented, INFINITE ROOFING LLC voluntarily

surrendered their residential roofing registration.

ORDER
The Committee voted unanimously to accept the surrender of the registration. INFINITE
ROOFING LLC shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to
being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee. You have the right to appeal this
decision pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. 17-25-511.

DONE AND SO ORDERED this 18th day of March, 2026.

RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTQRS COMMITTEE
ff&«/ﬂ': : s T
James D/ Kawson
Administrator




BEFORE THE RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE
STATE OF ARKANSAS

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE PETITIONER
VS. ID # 58830

CHARLES LADUKE, D/B/A LADUKE'S CORNERSTONE RESPONDENT
CAMDEN, AR

FINDINGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER

A hearing on the above captioned matter was held before the Arkansas Residential
Contractors Committee on March 18, 2026, at the Committee’s offices at 4100 Richards Road, North
Little Rock, Arkansas.

Respondent, CHARLES LADUKE, d/b/a LADUKE'S CORNERSTONE was properly notified
and did not appear. The Committee was represented by Jonathan Hutto, Attorney. Heidi Massey
served as Hearing Officer. From testimony and other evidence presented the Committee makes the
following findings of fact and conclusion of law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. CHARLES LADUKE, d/b/a LADUKE'S CORNERSTONE has undertaken the position of
residential contractor as defined in Section 17-25-505, Home Improvement in Chidester, AR.

2. CHARLES LADUKE, d/b/a LADUKE'S CORNERSTONE is not licensed by the Residential
Contractors Committee.

3. Our office received a complaint from John and Cheryl Ponder against CHARLES LADUKE,
d/b/a LADUKE'S CORNERSTONE stating that they had hired him to perform a home improvement
project for $100,000 and paid him $80.000 toward that total. The only work that was performed was
the home was partially framed before CHARLES LADUKE, d/b/a LADUKE'S CORNERSTONE
abandonded the project and refused to return or refund any money. There were 30 days of activity
on the project.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
CHARLES LADUKE, d/b/a LADUKE'S CORNERSTONE is guilty of violating Section 17-25-
505, as amended.

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that CHARLES LADUKE, d/b/a LADUKE'S
CORNERSTONE shall pay a civil penalty of $400 per day for 30 days of activity for a total of $12,000
for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee
further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against CHARLES LADUKE, d/b/a
LADUKE'S CORNERSTONE to prevent them from performing work in violation. CHARLES LADUKE,
d/b/a LADUKE'S CORNERSTONE shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential
contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee. You have the right to
appeal this decision pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. 17-25-511.



DONE AND SO ORDERED this 18th day of March, 2026.

RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

Choe e

/ James D. Lawson
Administrator



BEFORE THE RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

STATE OF ARKANSAS
ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE PETITIONER
VS. ID # 54192
CLAY LEWALLEN, D/B/A TWO BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION RESPONDENT

DARDANELLE, AR

FINDINGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER

A hearing on the above captioned matter was held before the Arkansas Residential
Contractors Committee on March 18, 2026, at the Committee’s offices at 4100 Richards Road, North
Little Rock, Arkansas.

Respondent, CLAY LEWALLEN, d/b/a TWO BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION was properly
notified and did not appear. The Committee was represented by Jonathan Hutto, Attorney. Heidi
Massey served as Hearing Officer. From testimony and other evidence presented the Committee
makes the following findings of fact and conclusion of law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. CLAY LEWALLEN, d/b/a TWO BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION has undertaken the position
of residential contractor as defined in Section 17-25-505, New Residence in Hot Springs, AR.

2 CLAY LEWALLEN, d/b/a TWO BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION is not licensed by the
Residential Contractors Committee.

3. Our office received a complaint from Jeremy A. Long against CLAY LEWALLEN, d/b/a TWO
BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION stating that he had hired him to build a new residence for $98,500
and had paid him $66,300 toward the project. The project was never begun and the only thing
performed was 4 boards being laid in a square. CLAY LEWALLEN, d/b/a TWO BROTHERS
CONSTRUCTION abandoned the project and refused to refund the money. There were 50 days of
activity on the project.

4. CLAY LEWALLEN, d/b/a TWO BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION has two previous violations,
one of which remains unpaid.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
CLAY LEWALLEN, d/b/a TWO BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION is guilty of violating Section 17-
25-505, as amended.

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that CLAY LEWALLEN, d/b/a TWO BROTHERS
CONSTRUCTION shall pay a civil penalty of $400 per day for 50 days of activty for a total of $20,000
for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee
further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against CLAY LEWALLEN, d/b/a TWO
BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION to prevent them from performing work in violation. CLAY
LEWALLEN, d/b/a TWO BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION shall refrain from bidding on or performing
work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.
You have the right to appeal this decision pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. 17-25-511.



DONE AND SO ORDERED this 18th day of March, 2026.

RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

\){}41%‘m{&,—.

/ ~James-P. Lawson
Administrator

L



